

No. 18-247

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, DEFENDERS OF  
WILDLIFE, AND CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

Anthony T. Eliseuson ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND 150 South Wacker Drive Suite 2400 Chicago, IL 60606 Brian Segee Brendan Cummings Jean Su CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY 660 South Figueroa Street Los Angeles, CA 90017	Thomas M. Bondy <i>Counsel of Record</i> Elizabeth R. Moulton ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP 1152 15th Street NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 339-8400 tbondy@orrick.com Jason Rylander DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE 1130 17th Street NW Washington, DC 20036
--	--

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. Section 102(c)'s Sweeping Waiver Authority Violates The Separation Of Powers.....	2
II. The Government Does Not Dispute That This Is An Important And Recurring Issue, Raised In An Ideal Vehicle.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Power &amp; Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	4
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	9
<i>County of El Paso v. Napolitano</i> , 557 U.S. 915 (2009).....	12
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Chertoff</i> , 554 U.S. 918 (2008).....	11, 12
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	5
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , No. 17-6086 .....	7
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	8
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	3, 5
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	2, 3, 11
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	4, 5

*Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill*,  
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....9

*Touby v. United States*,  
500 U.S. 160 (1991).....10

*Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.*,  
550 U.S. 1 (2007).....6

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....2, 4, 6, 7

*Yakus v. United States*,  
321 U.S. 414 (1944).....4, 10

**Statutes & Regulations**

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant  
Responsibility Act of 1996  
§ 102 (a), (b), (c).....*passim*

43 U.S.C. § 1652(c) .....8

Secure Fence Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-  
367, 120 Stat. 2638 .....12

**Other Authorites**

Determination Pursuant to Section 102 of  
the Illegal Immigration reform and  
Immigration Responsibility Act of 1996  
as Amended by Section 102 of the REAL  
ID Act of 2005 and as Amended by the  
Secure Fence Act of 2006, 72 Fed. Reg.  
60870-01 (effective Oct. 26, 2007) .....12
